TOOLS NEWS
AHX
B195G
General Purpose Multi Corner Insert Type Face Milling Cutter
Series
2017.1 Update
Series
Expansion

PM
X
50°
DAH
P M K N S H
AHX440S
P M K N S H
T :15°
I  :5°
KAPR :50°
GAMP :-6°
GAMF :-7°
*
AHX440S TS35R TKY15T
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
40 AHX440S-040A03AR a 3 40 48.4 16 1 0.3 3
AHX440S-040A04AR a 4 40 48.4 16 1 0.2 3
50
AHX440S-050A04AR a 4 40 58.4 22 1 0.4 3
AHX440S-050A05AR a 5 40 58.4 22 1 0.4 3
AHX440S-050A06AR a 6 40 58.4 22 1 0.4 3
63
AHX440S-063A05AR a 5 40 71.4 22 1 0.6 3
AHX440S-063A06AR a 6 40 71.4 22 1 0.6 3
AHX440S-063A08AR a 8 40 71.4 22 1 0.5 3
80
AHX440SR08006CA a 6 50 88.4 25.4 1 1.1 3
AHX440SR08008CA a 8 50 88.4 25.4 1 1.1 3
AHX440SR08010CA a 10 50 88.4 25.4 1 1.1 3
100
AHX440SR10007DA a 7 50 108.4 31.75 2 1.6 3
AHX440SR10010DA a 10 50 108.4 31.75 2 1.6 3
AHX440SR10012DA a 12 50 108.3 31.75 2 1.6 3
125
AHX440SR12508EA a 8 63 133.4 38.1 2 3.0 3
AHX440SR12512EA a 12 63 133.4 38.1 2 3.0 3
AHX440SR12514EA a 14 63 133.3 38.1 2 2.9 3
160
AHX440SR16010FA a 10 63 168.4 50.8 2 4.8 3
AHX440SR16014FA a 14 63 168.4 50.8 2 4.6 3
AHX440SR16016FA a 16 63 168.4 50.8 2 4.7 3
P25
P11,12
(mm)
a  : Inventory maintained in Japan.

f
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
40 AHX440S-040A03AR a 3 40 48.4 16 1 0.3 3
AHX440S-040A04AR a 4 40 48.4 16 1 0.2 3
50
AHX440S-050A04AR a 4 40 58.4 22 1 0.4 3
AHX440S-050A05AR a 5 40 58.4 22 1 0.4 3
AHX440S-050A06AR a 6 40 58.4 22 1 0.4 3
63
AHX440S-063A05AR a 5 40 71.4 22 1 0.6 3
AHX440S-063A06AR a 6 40 71.4 22 1 0.6 3
AHX440S-063A08AR a 8 40 71.4 22 1 0.5 3
80
AHX440S-080A06AR a 6 50 88.4 27 1 1.1 3
AHX440S-080A08AR a 8 50 88.4 27 1 1.1 3
AHX440S-080A10AR a 10 50 88.4 27 1 1.1 3
100
AHX440S-100B07AR a 7 50 108.4 32 2 1.6 3
AHX440S-100B10AR a 10 50 108.4 32 2 1.6 3
AHX440S-100B12AR a 12 50 108.3 32 2 1.6 3
125
AHX440S-125B08AR a 8 63 133.4 40 2 3.0 3
AHX440S-125B12AR a 12 63 133.4 40 2 3.0 3
AHX440S-125B14AR a 14 63 133.3 40 2 2.9 3
160
AHX440S-160C10NR a 10 63 168.4 40 3 4.8 3
AHX440S-160C14NR a 14 63 168.4 40 3 4.6 3
AHX440S-160C16NR a 16 63 168.4 40 3 4.7 3
(mm)
a b c d e f g
AHX440S-040AooAR HSC08025H HSC08040 1 13 M8×1.25 33 8 5 ‒ ‒
AHX440S-050AooAR HSC10030H HSC10035 1 16 M10×1.5 40 10 6 ‒ ‒

C
B
75°
P M K N S HP M K N S H
T :16°
I  :9°
T :16°
I  :9°
KAPR :15°
GAMP :-6°
GAMF :-10°
KAPR :15°
GAMP :-6°
GAMF :-10°
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
50 AHX475S-050A04AR a 4 50 65.7 22 1 0.6 1.6
AHX475S-050A05AR a 5 50 65.7 22 1 0.6 1.6
63 AHX475S-063A05AR a 5 50 78.7 22 1 1.0 1.6
AHX475S-063A06AR a 6 50 78.7 22 1 1.0 1.6
80 AHX475SR08006DA a 6 63 95.6 31.75 1 2.0 1.6
AHX475SR08008DA a 8 63 95.6 31.75 1 2.0 1.6
100 AHX475SR10007DA a 7 63 115.6 31.75 1 3.2 1.6
AHX475SR10009DA a 9 63 115.6 31.75 1 3.2 1.6
125 AHX475SR12508EA a 8 63 140.6 38.1 2 4.0 1.6
AHX475SR12510EA a 10 63 140.6 38.1 2 4.0 1.6
160 AHX475SR16010FA a 10 63 175.6 50.8 2 5.5 1.6
AHX475SR16012FA a 12 63 175.6 50.8 2 5.5 1.6
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
50 AHX475S-050A04AR a 4 50 65.7 22 1 0.6 1.6
AHX475S-050A05AR a 5 50 65.7 22 1 0.6 1.6
63 AHX475S-063A05AR a 5 50 78.7 22 1 1.0 1.6
AHX475S-063A06AR a 6 50 78.7 22 1 1.0 1.6
80 AHX475S-080A06AR a 6 50 95.6 27 1 1.6 1.6
AHX475S-080A08AR a 8 50 95.6 27 1 1.6 1.6
100 AHX475S-100A07AR a 7 63 115.6 32 1 3.3 1.6
AHX475S-100A09AR a 9 63 115.6 32 1 3.3 1.6
125 AHX475S-125B08AR a 8 63 140.6 40 2 4.0 1.6
AHX475S-125B10AR a 10 63 140.6 40 2 4.0 1.6
160 AHX475S-160B10AR a 10 63 175.6 40 2 6.0 1.6
AHX475S-160B12AR a 12 63 175.6 40 2 6.0 1.6
(mm)
(mm)
P25
P15

T :10°
T :20°
I  :+9°─+10°
&63 HSC10030H
z
&80 HSC12035H
&100 MBA16033H
x&125 MBA20040H
&160 MBA24045H
&200 ─ ─
z x
KAPR :50°
GAMP :-6°
GAMF :-5°
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
63 AHX640S-063A04AR a 4 50 75.55 22 1 0.7 6
AHX640S-063A05AR a 5 50 75.55 22 1 0.6 6
80 AHX640SR08004CA a 4 50 92.55 25.4 1 1.1 6
AHX640SR08006CA a 6 50 92.55 25.4 1 1.0 6
100 AHX640SR10005DA a 5 50 112.55 31.75 2 1.7 6
AHX640SR10007DA a 7 50 112.55 31.75 2 1.5 6
125 AHX640SR12506EA a 6 63 137.55 38.1 2 3.0 6
AHX640SR12508EA a 8 63 137.55 38.1 2 2.9 6
160 AHX640SR16007FA a 7 63 172.55 50.8 2 4.9 6
AHX640SR16010FA a 10 63 172.55 50.8 2 4.7 6
200 AHX640SR20008KN a 8 63 212.55 47.625 3 8.2 6
AHX640SR20012KN a 12 63 212.55 47.625 3 7.9 6
(mm)
P25
P20,21

DAH
&63 HSC10030H
z
&80 HSC12035H
&100 MBA16033H
x
&125 MBA20040H
&160 ─ ─
&200 ─ ─
z x
*
AHX640S CS5015060T TKY20T
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
63 AHX640S-063A04AR a 4 50 75.55 22 1 0.7 6
AHX640S-063A05AR a 5 50 75.55 22 1 0.6 6
80 AHX640S-080A04AR a 4 50 92.55 27 1 1.1 6
AHX640S-080A06AR a 6 50 92.55 27 1 1.0 6
100 AHX640S-100B05AR a 5 50 112.55 32 2 1.7 6
AHX640S-100B07AR a 7 50 112.55 32 2 1.6 6
125 AHX640S-125B06AR a 6 63 137.55 40 2 3.1 6
AHX640S-125B08AR a 8 63 137.55 40 2 3.0 6
160 AHX640S-160C07NR a 7 63 172.55 40 3 5.4 6
AHX640S-160C10NR a 10 63 172.55 40 3 5.2 6
200 AHX640S-200C08NR a 8 63 212.55 60 4 7.8 6
AHX640S-200C12NR a 12 63 212.55 60 4 7.5 6
(mm)
P25
P20,21
T :10°

B
D
P
LF
LC
CB
DAH ø22
P M K N S H
KAPR :50°
GAMP :-6°
GAMF :-4°
T :+10°
I  :+9°─+10°
P M K N S H
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
80 AHX640WR08008C a 8 50 92.6 25.4 1 1.5 6
AHX640WR08010C a 10 50 92.6 25.4 1 1.5 6
100 AHX640WR10010D a 10 50 112.6 31.75 2 2.1 6
AHX640WR10014D a 14 50 112.6 31.75 2 2.1 6
125 AHX640WR12512E a 12 63 137.6 38.1 2 3.5 6
AHX640WR12518E a 18 63 137.6 38.1 2 3.5 6
160 AHX640WR16016F a 16 63 172.6 50.8 2 5.6 6
AHX640WR16022F a 22 63 172.6 50.8 2 5.6 6
200 AHX640WR20020K a 20 63 212.6 47.625 3 9.0 6
AHX640WR20028K a 28 63 212.6 47.625 3 9.0 6
250 AHX640WR25024K a 24 63 262.6 47.625 3 14.4 6
AHX640WR25036K a 36 63 262.6 47.625 3 14.4 6
315 AHX640WR31528P a 28 63 327.6 47.625 4 23.8 6
AHX640WR31544P a 44 63 327.6 47.625 4 23.8 6
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
80 AHX640WL08008C a 8 50 92.6 25.4 1 1.5 6
AHX640WL08010C a 10 50 92.6 25.4 1 1.5 6
100 AHX640WL10010D a 10 50 112.6 31.75 2 2.1 6
AHX640WL10014D a 14 50 112.6 31.75 2 2.1 6
125 AHX640WL12512E a 12 63 137.6 38.1 2 3.5 6
AHX640WL12518E a 18 63 137.6 38.1 2 3.5 6
160 AHX640WL16016F a 16 63 172.6 50.8 2 5.6 6
AHX640WL16022F a 22 63 172.6 50.8 2 5.6 6
200 AHX640WL20020K a 20 63 212.6 47.625 3 9.0 6
AHX640WL20028K a 28 63 212.6 47.625 3 9.0 6
250 AHX640WL25024K a 24 63 262.6 47.625 3 14.4 6
AHX640WL25036K a 36 63 262.6 47.625 3 14.4 6
315 AHX640WL31528P a 28 63 327.6 47.625 4 23.8 6
AHX640WL31544P a 44 63 327.6 47.625 4 23.8 6
(mm)
(mm)
P27

C
B LFCB
DP
L8
A
PM
X
50°
DAH
KAPR :50°
GAMP :-6°
GAMF :-4°
T :+10°
I  :+9°─+10°
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
80 AHX640W-080A08R a 8 50 92.6 27 1 1.5 6
AHX640W-080A10R a 10 50 92.6 27 1 1.5 6
100 AHX640W-100B10R a 10 50 112.6 32 2 2.1 6
AHX640W-100B14R a 14 50 112.6 32 2 2.1 6
125 AHX640W-125B12R a 12 63 137.6 40 2 3.1 6
AHX640W-125B18R a 18 63 137.6 40 2 3.1 6
160 AHX640W-160C16R a 16 63 172.6 40 3 5.6 6
AHX640W-160C22R a 22 63 172.6 40 3 5.6 6
200 AHX640W-200C20R a 20 63 212.6 60 4 8 6
AHX640W-200C28R a 28 63 212.6 60 4 8 6
250 AHX640W-250C24R a 24 63 262.6 60 4 12.6 6
AHX640W-250C36R a 36 63 262.6 60 4 12.6 6
315 AHX640W-315C28R a 28 80 327.6 60 5 31.5 6
AHX640W-315C44R a 44 80 327.6 60 5 31.5 6
DC LF DCX DCON WT(kg) APMX
80 AHX640W-080A08L a 8 50 92.6 27 1 1.5 6
AHX640W-080A10L a 10 50 92.6 27 1 1.5 6
100 AHX640W-100B10L a 10 50 112.6 32 2 2.1 6
AHX640W-100B14L a 14 50 112.6 32 2 2.1 6
125 AHX640W-125B12L a 12 63 137.6 40 2 3.1 6
AHX640W-125B18L a 18 63 137.6 40 2 3.1 6
160 AHX640W-160C16L a 16 63 172.6 40 3 5.6 6
AHX640W-160C22L a 22 63 172.6 40 3 5.6 6
200 AHX640W-200C20L a 20 63 212.6 60 4 8.0 6
AHX640W-200C28L a 28 63 212.6 60 4 8.0 6
250 AHX640W-250C24L a 24 63 262.6 60 4 12.6 6
AHX640W-250C36L a 36 63 262.6 60 4 12.6 6
315 AHX640W-315C28L a 28 80 327.6 60 5 31.5 6
AHX640W-315C44L a 44 80 327.6 60 5 31.5 6
(mm)
(mm)
P27
P24

ø66.7
LC
C
B LF
CB
DP
L8
A
PM
X
50°
DAH
DCON DC CBDP DAH DCCB LCCB DCSFMS KWW L8
16 40 AHX440S-040A03AR 18 9 14 13.9 37 8.4 5.6 1
16 40 AHX440S-040A04AR 18 9 14 13.9 37 8.4 5.6 1
22 50 AHX440S-050A04AR 20 11 17 11.9 47 10.4 6.3 1
22 50 AHX440S-050A05AR 20 11 17 11.9 47 10.4 6.3 1
22 50 AHX440S-050A06AR 20 11 17 11.9 47 10.4 6.3 1
22 50 AHX475S-050A04AR 20 11 17 16.7 47 10.4 6.3 5
22 50 AHX475S-050A05AR 20 11 17 16.7 47 10.4 6.3 5
22 63 AHX440S-063A05AR 20 11 17 11.9 50 10.4 6.3 1
22 63 AHX440S-063A06AR 20 11 17 11.9 50 10.4 6.3 1
22 63 AHX440S-063A08AR 20 11 17 11.9 50 10.4 6.3 1
22 63 AHX475S-063A05AR 20 11 17 16.7 60 10.4 6.3 5
22 63 AHX475S-063A06AR 20 11 17 16.7 60 10.4 6.3 5
22 63 AHX640S-063A04AR 20 11 17 16.2 50 10.4 6.3 1
22 63 AHX640S-063A05AR 20 11 17 16.2 50 10.4 6.3 1
25.4 80 AHX440SR08006CA 26 13 20 14.9 56 9.5 6 1
25.4 80 AHX440SR08008CA 26 13 20 14.9 56 9.5 6 1
25.4 80 AHX440SR08010CA 26 13 20 14.9 56 9.5 6 1
25.4 80 AHX640SR08004CA 26 13 20 14.2 56 9.5 6 1
25.4 80 AHX640SR08006CA 26 13 20 14.2 56 9.5 6 1
27 80 AHX440S-080A06AR 23 13 20 14.9 56 12.4 7 1
27 80 AHX440S-080A08AR 23 13 20 14.9 56 12.4 7 1
27 80 AHX440S-080A10AR 23 13 20 14.9 56 12.4 7 1
27 80 AHX475S-080A06AR 23 13 20 14.7 76 12.4 7 5
27 80 AHX475S-080A08AR 23 13 20 14.7 76 12.4 7 5
27 80 AHX640S-080A04AR 23 13 20 15.2 56 12.4 7 1
27 80 AHX640S-080A06AR 23 13 20 15.2 56 12.4 7 1
31.75 80 AHX475SR08006DA 32 17 26 19.7 76 12.7 8 5
31.75 80 AHX475SR08008DA 32 17 26 19.7 76 12.7 8 5
31.75 100 AHX440SR10007DA 37 ─ 45 11.9 70 12.7 8 2
31.75 100 AHX440SR10010DA 37 ─ 45 11.9 70 12.7 8 2
31.75 100 AHX440SR10012DA 37 ─ 45 11.9 70 12.7 8 2
31.75 100 AHX475SR10007DA 32 17 26 19.7 96 12.7 8 5
31.75 100 AHX475SR10009DA 32 17 26 19.7 96 12.7 8 5
31.75 100 AHX640SR10005DA 35 ─ 45 13.2 70 12.7 8 2
31.75 100 AHX640SR10007DA 35 ─ 45 13.2 70 12.7 8 2
(mm)
General Purpose Multi Corner Insert Type Face Milling Cutter
Right hand tool holder only.
Order Number Fig.

LF
LC
CB
A
PM
X
C
B
D
P
LF
LC
C
B
DCON DC CBDP DAH DCCB LCCB DCSFMS KWW L8
32 100 AHX440S-100B07AR 32 ─ 45 16.9 78 14.4 8 2
32 100 AHX440S-100B10AR 32 ─ 45 16.9 78 14.4 8 2
32 100 AHX440S-100B12AR 32 ─ 45 16.9 78 14.4 8 2
32 100 AHX475S-100A07AR 26 17 26 25.7 96 14.4 8 5
32 100 AHX475S-100A09AR 26 17 26 25.7 96 14.4 8 5
32 100 AHX640S-100B05AR 32 ─ 45 16.2 78 14.4 8 2
32 100 AHX640S-100B07AR 32 ─ 45 16.2 78 14.4 8 2
38.1 125 AHX440SR12508EA 42 ─ 56 19.9 80 15.9 10 2
38.1 125 AHX440SR12512EA 42 ─ 56 19.9 80 15.9 10 2
38.1 125 AHX440SR12514EA 42 ─ 56 19.9 80 15.9 10 2
38.1 125 AHX475SR12508EA 42 ─ 56 19.7 100 15.9 10 6
38.1 125 AHX475SR12510EA 42 ─ 56 19.7 100 15.9 10 6
38.1 125 AHX640SR12506EA 42 ─ 56 19.2 80 15.9 10 2
38.1 125 AHX640SR12508EA 42 ─ 56 19.2 80 15.9 10 2
40 125 AHX440S-125B08AR 40 ─ 56 21.9 89 16.4 9 2
40 125 AHX440S-125B12AR 40 ─ 56 21.9 89 16.4 9 2
40 125 AHX440S-125B14AR 40 ─ 56 21.9 89 16.4 9 2
40 125 AHX475S-125B08AR 40 ─ 56 21.7 100 16.4 9 6
40 125 AHX475S-125B10AR 40 ─ 56 21.7 100 16.4 9 6
40 125 AHX640S-125B06AR 42 ─ 56 19.2 89 16.4 9 2
40 125 AHX640S-125B08AR 42 ─ 56 19.2 89 16.4 9 2
40 160 AHX440S-160C10NR 40 14 56 21.9 100 16.4 9 3
40 160 AHX440S-160C14NR 40 14 56 21.9 100 16.4 9 3
40 160 AHX440S-160C16NR 40 14 56 21.9 100 16.4 9 3
40 160 AHX475S-160B10AR 40 ─ 56 21.7 100 16.4 9 6
40 160 AHX475S-160B12AR 40 ─ 56 21.7 100 16.4 9 6
40 160 AHX640S-160C07NR 29 14 56 32.2 120 16.4 9 3
40 160 AHX640S-160C10NR 29 14 56 32.2 120 16.4 9 3
47.625 200 AHX640SR20008KN 35 18 140 26.2 175 25.4 14.22 4
47.625 200 AHX640SR20012KN 35 18 140 26.2 175 25.4 14.22 4
50.8 160 AHX440SR16010FA 45 ─ 72 16.9 100 19.1 11 2
50.8 160 AHX440SR16014FA 45 ─ 72 16.9 100 19.1 11 2
50.8 160 AHX440SR16016FA 45 ─ 72 16.9 100 19.1 11 2
50.8 160 AHX475SR16010FA 45 ─ 72 16.7 100 19.1 11 6
50.8 160 AHX475SR16012FA 45 ─ 72 16.7 100 19.1 11 6
50.8 160 AHX640SR16007FA 43 ─ 72 18.2 100 19.1 11 2
50.8 160 AHX640SR16010FA 43 ─ 72 18.2 100 19.1 11 2
60 200 AHX640S-200C08NR 32 18 140 29.2 175 25.7 14.22 4
60 200 AHX640S-200C12NR 32 18 140 29.2 175 25.7 14.22 4
(mm)
Right hand tool holder only.

P
LF
LC
C
B
DCON DC CBDP DAH DCCB LCCB DCSFMS KWW L8
25.4 80 AHX640WL08008C 26 13 20 14.8 56 9.5 6 1
25.4 80 AHX640WL08010C 26 13 20 14.8 56 9.5 6 1
25.4 80 AHX640WR08008C 26 13 20 14.8 56 9.5 6 1
25.4 80 AHX640WR08010C 26 13 20 14.8 56 9.5 6 1
27 80 AHX640W-080A08L 23 13 20 14.8 56 12.4 7 1
27 80 AHX640W-080A08R 23 13 20 14.8 56 12.4 7 1
27 80 AHX640W-080A10L 23 13 20 14.8 56 12.4 7 1
27 80 AHX640W-080A10R 23 13 20 14.8 56 12.4 7 1
31.75 100 AHX640WL10010D 32 ─ 45 16.8 70 12.7 8 2
31.75 100 AHX640WL10014D 32 ─ 45 16.8 70 12.7 8 2
31.75 100 AHX640WR10010D 32 ─ 45 16.8 70 12.7 8 2
31.75 100 AHX640WR10014D 32 ─ 45 16.8 70 12.7 8 2
32 100 AHX640W-100B10L 32 ─ 45 16.8 70 14.4 8 2
32 100 AHX640W-100B10R 32 ─ 45 16.8 70 14.4 8 2
32 100 AHX640W-100B14L 32 ─ 45 16.8 70 14.4 8 2
32 100 AHX640W-100B14R 32 ─ 45 16.8 70 14.4 8 2
38.1 125 AHX640WL12512E 35 ─ 56 26.8 80 15.9 10 2
38.1 125 AHX640WL12518E 35 ─ 56 26.8 80 15.9 10 2
38.1 125 AHX640WR12512E 35 ─ 56 26.8 80 15.9 10 2
38.1 125 AHX640WR12518E 35 ─ 56 26.8 80 15.9 10 2
40 125 AHX640W-125B12L 32 ─ 56 29.8 80 16.4 9 2
40 125 AHX640W-125B12R 32 ─ 56 29.8 80 16.4 9 2
40 125 AHX640W-125B18L 32 ─ 56 29.8 80 16.4 9 2
40 125 AHX640W-125B18R 32 ─ 56 29.8 80 16.4 9 2

DCON
DCSFMS
ø101.6
LC
C
B LFCB
DP
L8
A
PM
X
50°
DAH
DCON DC CBDP DAH DCCB LCCB DCSFMS KWW L8
47.625 200 AHX640WL20020K 35 18 140 26.8 175 25.4 14.22 4
47.625 200 AHX640WL20028K 35 18 140 26.8 175 25.4 14.22 4
47.625 200 AHX640WR20020K 35 18 140 26.8 175 25.4 14.22 4
47.625 200 AHX640WR20028K 35 18 140 26.8 175 25.4 14.22 4
47.625 250 AHX640WL25024K 35 18 180 26.8 220 25.4 14.22 4
47.625 250 AHX640WL25036K 35 18 180 26.8 220 25.4 14.22 4
47.625 250 AHX640WR25024K 35 18 180 26.8 220 25.4 14.22 4
47.625 250 AHX640WR25036K 35 18 180 26.8 220 25.4 14.22 4
47.625 315 AHX640WL31528P 40 18 225 21.8 285 25.4 14.22 5
47.625 315 AHX640WL31544P 40 18 225 21.8 285 25.4 14.22 5
47.625 315 AHX640WR31528P 40 18 225 21.8 285 25.4 14.22 5
47.625 315 AHX640WR31544P 40 18 225 21.8 285 25.4 14.22 5
50.8 160 AHX640WL16016F 38 ─ 72 23.8 100 19.1 11 2
50.8 160 AHX640WL16022F 38 ─ 72 23.8 100 19.1 11 2
50.8 160 AHX640WR16016F 38 ─ 72 23.8 100 19.1 11 2
50.8 160 AHX640WR16022F 38 ─ 72 23.8 100 19.1 11 2